

SUPREME COURT COPY

NO. S165549

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

ALAN RICHARD KLEIN and SHERYLL KLEIN,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and DAVID ANDERBERG,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

FEB 17 2008

Deputy Clerk

ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS NO. 06-55510  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,  
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA NO. CV05-5526 PA

---

APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S ANSWERING BRIEF

---

THOMAS P. O'BRIEN  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

LEON W. WEIDMAN

ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY  
CHIEF, CIVIL DIVISION

JULIE ZATZ

ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY (CBN 155560)

JONATHAN B. KLINCK

ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY (CBN 119926)

ANGIEL KHORSHID

ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY (CBN 223912)

FEDERAL BUILDING, SUITE 7516

300 NORTH LOS ANGELES STREET

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012

TELEPHONE: (213) 894-7349; 8561; 6086

FACSIMILE: (213) 894-7819

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

No. S165549

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

ALAN RICHARD KLEIN and SHERYLL KLEIN,  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and DAVID ANDERBERG,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

---

**ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS No. 06-55510  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,  
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA No. CV05-5526 PA

---

**APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

THOMAS P. O'BRIEN  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

LEON W. WEIDMAN

ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

CHIEF, CIVIL DIVISION

JULIE ZATZ

ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY (CBN 155560)

JONATHAN B. KLINCK

ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY (CBN 119926)

ANOIEL KHORSHID

ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY (CBN 223912)

FEDERAL BUILDING, SUITE 7516

300 NORTH LOS ANGELES STREET

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012

TELEPHONE: (213) 894-7349; 8561; 6086

FACSIMILE: (213) 894-7819

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A.	Nature of the Case .....	1
B.	Course of Proceedings Below .....	2
C.	Statement of the Facts .....	4
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
III.	ARGUMENT .....	6
A.	California’s Recreational Use Statute Immunizes a Landowner from Liability for Acts of Vehicular Negligence That Cause Personal Injury to a Recreational User of That Land .....	6
1.	Appellants’ Tort Action Is Barred By The Plain Language of Section 846 .....	6
2.	Application of Section 846 in this Context is Consistent With Its Statutory Purpose .....	9
3.	Application of Section 846 in this Context Is Consistent With California Case Law .....	15
4.	The Authorities From Other Jurisdictions Cited By Appellants Are Inapposite .....	25
5.	The Question Of Whether The Driver In This Case Violated The Motor Vehicle Code Is Irrelevant To The Question Of Whether A Landowner Is Immune Under Section 846 .....	26
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CALIFORNIA CASES

#### Avila v. Citrus Cmty. Coll. Dist.,

38 Cal. 4th 148, 131 P.3d 383 (2006) . . . . . 20, 21, 22, 24

#### Delta Farms Reclamation Dist. v. Superior Court,

33 Cal. 3d 699, 660 P.2d 1168, 190 Cal. Rptr. 494 (1983) . . 8

#### Ornelas v. Randolph,

4 Cal. 4th 1095, 847 P.2d 560, 17 Cal. Rptr. 2d 594 (1993)

. . . . . 3, 10, 14-15, 17-19, 21, 25, 27

#### Rowland v. Christian,

69 Cal. 2d 108, 443 P.2d 561, 70 Cal. Rptr. 97 (1968) . . . . 17

#### Shipman v. Boething Treeland Farms, Inc.,

77 Cal. App. 4th 1424, 92 Cal. Rptr. 2d 566 (2000)

. . . . . 3, 15-17, 18-19, 24, 25

### NON-CALIFORNIA CASES

#### Bush v. Valley Snow Travelers of Lewis County, Inc.,

7 Misc.3d 285, 711 N.Y.S.2d 350 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 2004) . . . 25

#### Del Costello v. Hudson Ry. Co., Inc.,

711 N.Y.S.2d 77, 274 A.D.2d 19 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) . . 25

Scott v. Wright,

486 N.W.2d 40 (Iowa 1992) ..... 25

Young v. Salt Lake City Corp.,

876 P.2d 376 (Utah 1994) ..... 25

**FEDERAL CASES**

Klein v. United States,

537 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

Mansion v. United States,

945 F.2d 1115 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 9, 18, 21

Mattice v. United States,

969 F.2d 818 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 8, 27

United States v. Olson,

546 U.S. 43, 126 S. Ct. 510, 163 L. Ed. 2d 306 (2005) ..... 21

Phillips v. United States,

590 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1979) ..... 10

Ravell v. United States,

22 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 9

Termini v. United States,

963 F.2d 1264 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 9, 18, 21

**CALIFORNIA STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Code § 846 ..... *passim*  
Cal. Civ. Code § 1714 ..... 21, 27  
Cal. Gov. Code § 831.7 ..... 20, 21-22, 23, 24  
Cal. Veh. Code § 21056 ..... 26  
Cal. Veh. Code § 21651 ..... 26

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 3 ..... 26  
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) ..... 1, 9, 18, 21  
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d) ..... 1, 2

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

28 CFR § 15.4(a) ..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Witkin, Summary of California Law,  
Chapter IX, Torts, § 1103 (10th ed. 2007) ..... 24  
8 Miller & Starr, California Real Estate,  
§ 22:58 (3d. ed. 2007) ..... 24  
Smith, Stratton & Trembath, California Civil Practice Real Property  
Litigation,  
§ 26:14 (2007) ..... 24
